


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1-2
MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS 2-4
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 5
NO. 866—GALAXIAN FRONT PICTURE 6-7
OPEN BACK PICTURE 8-9
CONTROL ASSEMBLY 10-11
PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY 12-13
FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY 14-15
FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 16-17
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 18-19
GAME LOGIC COMPONENTS LAYOUT - A VERSION 20
GAME LOGIC COMPONENTS LAYOUT - B VERSION 21
GAME LOGIC SCHEMATIC 22
GAME LOGIC CHIP NUMBER & FUNCTION 23-24
MEMORY LOGIC SCHEMATIC 25
WIRING SCHEMATIC - "A’ VERSION 26
WIRING SCHEMATIC - "B VERSION 27
WELLS-GARDNER MONITOR SCHEMATIC 28

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO

SO MAY RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT ©BY MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELEC-
TRONIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR
OTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER.

FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, [L 60131



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR “GALAXIAN"

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3. The power is.controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Additional taps have
been provided on the transformer to compensate for fluctuating line voltage

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH

A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet in the back door area. When the back door is removed, it opens the circuit to
the line voltage. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

VOLUME CONTROL

The volume control pot is located on the Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A000). This pot
controls the volume of all sounds and may be varied as desired by rotating pot control.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A082-91352-A000) and may be adjusted as indicated on
separate instruction card in back box area.

GAME LOGIC
P.C. AO82-9I352-A/B0O00O

ADJ. SW.
L]

voLume_conTroL () -

[ [L

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL AND MONITOR DISPLAY GLASS

Open cain door.

Release two (2) clamps located below Control Panel on each side of cabinet.
Disconnect control panel jack.

Remove control panel.

Remove monitor display glass.

A e

CREDIT PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

Located in cash box area and is readily accessible by opening coin door. This switch is provided
as a test aid and awards one credit without advancing coin meter.

PAGE 1



TEST SLIDE SWITCH

Located in cash box area and is readily accessible by opening coin door. When placed in “on”
position this switch initiates test mode.

GAME BOARD TEST

If game board is good, the following information will be displayed on the screen:
0K
Coin Adjustment Setting
Bonus Adjustment Setting
No. of Galaxip Per Game Setting

RAM/ROM TEST

If any of the Rams or Roms are faulty, the following information will be displayed on the screen:
“Bad Ram 1" — indicates bad Ram at location 7N or 7P,
““Bad Ram 2" — indicates bad Ram at location 3F or 3H.
“Bad Ram 3" — indicates bad Ram at location 4FH or 5FH.
“Bad Ram” — indicates bad Rom on memory board.

*NOTE: Early models were not equipped with memory boards. In these models, “Bad Rom" indicates
bad Rom at location 7F or 7H.

CONTROL PANEL AND COIN SWITCH TEST

To verify operation of any switch, close switch in question. If the switch is operating properly,
a game sound will emit when closure is made,.

CAUTION:  Be sure to return test switch to game mode when all tests are completed.

M051-00866-A012

MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS

Degaussing:

Al monitors are equipped with an automatic degaussing circuit which effecitvely demagnetizes
the picture tube each time the monitor is turned on. The degaussing circuit will operate auto-
matically each time the game is turned on after having been off for at least five (5) minutes. The
degaussing is confined to the picture tube since the coils are mounted on the ferrous tube shield.
Should any part of the chassis of cabinet become magnetized, it will be necessary to degauss the
affected area by means of a manual degaussing coil. Move the coil slowly around the parts to be
demagnetized, then slowly withdraw the degaussing coil for a distance of six (6) feet before dis-
connecting the coil from the A.C. power supply.

Purity Adjustments:
If degaussing fails to improve bad color, check for purity as follows. Position monitor to be facing

PAGE 2



either narth or south. Purity adjustments are most accurate while observing RED FIELD ONLY.
Remove the interface printed circuit connector at the monitor. Turn BLUE and GREEN screen
controls (shown below) fully counterclockwise.

SCREEN CONTROLS DRIVE RASTER
» pos.

O O O O O —

RED GRN BLU RED BLU SggxICE

To obtain RED field, place service switch in RASTER position, Next, adjust the RED screen control to
sufficient brightness to observe purity.

Loosen the yoke and slide the yoke back against the convergence coils assembly. Adjust for a uniform RED
area in the center of the screen by spreading or rotating the purity magnet assembly located on the BLUE
lateral magnet housing assembly.

BLUE LATERAL
ADJUSTMENT

(MUST BE LOCATED
BLUE LATERAL
O ON TOF) ADJUSTMENT
PURIT (MUST BE LOCATED
ADJusYTj ON TOP)
RINGS
2 URITY
ADJUST.
f:[ 3 RINGS
‘_
FIGURE B Lpiyg LATERAL
FIGURE A ADJUSTMENT FIGURE €
PUSH TO LOCK
—Alternate Blue Lateral Magnet (MUQT BELLOCATED
and Purity Ring Assemblies ON BOTTOM)

Spreading the tube increases the magnet strength and moves beams in a radial direction. Rotating the purity
magnets moves beams in a circular path,

ROTATING PURITY SPREADING TABS
MAGNETS MOVES INCREASES STRENGTH
OOTS IN QF PURITY MAGNET

IR AR PATH AND MOVES DOTS IN
CIRCNS RADIAL DIRECTION

)

T29-4912

Figure 4.—Center Landing Adjustments

After purity has been attained, slide yoke toward the picture tube bell while observing entire screen. Position
yoke for the best overall RED screen and tighten yoke. Preactivate BLUE and GREEN guns and observe all
three beams. If the screen is not a uniform white, repeat purity adjustments. Place service switch in NORMAL
position and reconnect interface connector at monitor.

PAGE 3



CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENTS: ‘
Before performing convergence adjustments, the monitor must be preheated for at least five (5)
minutes. The convergence service switch is located to the right of the cash box and is accessed
by opening coin door. Turn this switch momentarily “ON" then “OFF”. When the crosshatch
pattern appears on the screen, turn the service switch back to the “ON’* position. The cross-
hatch pattern will now remain on the screen.

Converge the monitor as follows:

10.

11.

12.

13.

CONVERGENCE

Use either crosshatch or dot pattern
for center convergence.

Converge center of screen with red,
green and biue magnet and the blue
lateral magnet.

Adjust R801 and R802 for converg-
ence (parallelism) of R/G vertical
center line.

Readjust center convergence if
necessary.

Adjust R804 to converge bottom
R/G horizontal lines and R803 to
converge top R/G horizontal lines
at center line of screen,

Adjust R807 and L801 for straight
horizontal blue center line.

Adjust R806 and R805 for uniform
displacement of blue horizontal
lines along center vertical lines.

Converge blue horizontal lines with
R/G horizontal lines by adjusting
the blue convergence magnet. Adjust
red and green magnets if necessary.

Repeat steps 6 through 8 if
necessary.

Adijust alternately L803 and R809
for right and left side convergence
of R/G vertical lines.

Adjust alternately L804 and R808
for convergence of R/G horizontal
center line.

Converge center of screen and
repeat steps 10 and 11 if necessary.

Minor touch-up adjustments may be
made using the appropriate controls.

SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS

L]

STEPS 3 AND 5 ADJUSTMENTS
Figure 8. —Effect of RB01, R804, R803 and R802 Adjustment

——
( Tor BOTTOM N

BLUE|

BLUE

LOOs 180" Leo3
SLUE MORIZ R/4HORIZ N/@ vEAT]

(o= . 7

) oLt

= N~

STEPS ¢ AND 7 ADJUSTMENTS
Figure 9.—Effect of R807, L801, R806 and R80S5 Adjustment

( ToP . o BOTTOM )

O-2-0I0)

@ n/e n/G
//,

@ O 9 nviinir aianomz a evgat //

A=, OXO® A

\____ "evEaY LEFT RIGHT \\ L

STEPS 10 AND 11 ADJUSTMENTS
Figure 10.—Effect of L803, R809, L804 and R808 Adjustment

When monitor is satisfactorily converged, return service switch to “OFF" position, (game mode).

PAGE 4




SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS

PROGRAM NO. 1

METHOD OF PLAY

SW. 1 SW. 2
1COIN = 1 PLAY OFF OFF
2 COINS =1 PLAY ON OFF
1 COIN = 2 PLAYS OFF ON
FREE PLAY ON ON

BONUS GALAXIP

SW.3 Sw. 4
NO BONUS GALAXIP OFF OFF
BONUS GALAXIP AT 4000 PTS. ON OFF
BONUS GALAXIP AT 5000 PTS. OFF ON
BONUS GALAXIP AT 7000 PTS. ON ON

NUMBER OF GALAXIP PER GAME
SW.5
3 GALAXIP PER GAME OFF
5 GALAXIP PER GAME ON
M051-00866-A006
PROGRAM NO. 2
METHOD OF PLAY

SW. 1 SwW.2
1 COIN = 1 PLAY OFF OFF
2 COINS = 1PLAY ON OFF
1 COIN =2 PLAYS OFF ON
FREE PLAY ON ON

BONUS GALAXIP

Sw.3 Sw.4
‘NO BONUS GALAXIP OFF OFF
BONUS GALAXIP AT 3000 PTS. ON OFF
BONUS GALAXIP AT 4000 PTS. OFF ON
BONUS GALAXIP AT 5000 PTS. ON ON

NUMBER OF GALAXIP PER GAME
SW.5
2 GALAXIP PER GAME OFF
3 GALAXIP PER GAME ON

M051-00866-A005

PAGE 5



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FRONT PICTURE

k"

MIDWAY's

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 6



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FRONT PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART N©°

DESCRIPTION

10

11

12

0866-00901-0000
0866-00103-00XF
0866-00900-0000
M052-00050-0005
0866-00904-0000
0851-00904-0000
M052-00090-0001
0017-00003-0294
0866-00902-00XF
0017-00101-0639
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0017-00101-0775
0866-00903-0000
A090-00020-2001
A090-00057-0000
0090-00002-02GR
0017-00101-0555

0017-00102-0048
0017-00103-0026
0098-00900-0200

0017-00003-0187
0017-00009-0393
0017-00009-0033
0603-00131-0000
0586-00036-0000
0567-00106-0100
0017-00101-0025
A866-00036-0000

UPPER DISPLAY PLEXI -23" x 9" x 3/16"
PLEXI RETAINING BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
MAIN DISPLAY PLEXI - 2-1/8" x 23" x 3/16"
SPONGE RUBBER TAPE - 1/4 x 23" LG.
T.V.BEZEL

DISPLAY PLEXI (SMOKED) - 17-3/8" x 14"
DOUBLE COATED TAPE - 1/2 x 17" LG.
19" COLOR MONITOR - COMPLETE
CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY

#8 - 32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (6 REQ'D.)
#8 WASHER (6 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 HEX NUT W/SEMS. (6 REQ'D.)

#6 x 1/2 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (2 REQ’'D.)
DECORATIVE CONTROL PANEL

DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

COIN DOOR COUNTER METER ASSY.
COIN DOOR FRAME

#6 - 32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOOR TO FRAME)

LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)

LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)
T-MOLDING - GREEN

NOT SHOWN LIST

6" x 9" SPEAKER - 80HM, 9W.

BLACK SPEAKER GRILL W/4,1-1/2" SCREWS
LATCH CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)

STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

ON-OFF SWITCH

SWITCH MTG. PLATE

#8 x 1/2 SLOT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)
TEST SWITCH & BKT. ASSY.

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 7



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — OPENED BACK PICTURE

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 8



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — OPENED BACK PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00003-0294 19" COLOR MONITOR & CHASSIS - COMPLETE
2 | 0866-00109-0000 MONITOR MTG. BRKT.

(=p)

0017-00101-0115

'0017-00101-0639

0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
A866-00035-00XF
0017-00032-0071
A082-91352-A866
0624-00902-0600
0624-00902-0300
A866-00048-0000
A866-00054-0000
A866-00051-0000
A866-00053-0000
A866-00052-0000

A084-91353-A866
A097-00001-0000
0618-00117-0000
A623-00110-0000
A623-00013-0000
A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0866-00905-0000
0017-00009-0419

#8 -32 x 2" HEX MACH. SCREW (5 REQ'D.)
#8 -32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT

#8 - 32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8 WASHER (10 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 HEX NUT SEMS. (10 REQ'D.)
INTERLOCK SW. BRKT. ASSY.
INTERLOCK SWITCH

GAME LOGIC BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT.- 17" (2 REQ'D.)

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. - 2-1/2" (2 REQ'D.)
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

LOW VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.

POWER CABLE ASSY. - HIGH VOLTAGE
COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.-NOT SHOWN
CONTROL PANEL CABLE ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

MEMORY BOARD ASSEMBLY

LOCK ASSY. -BACK DOOR

VENT SCREEN (2 REQ'D.)

COIN BOX ASSY.

COIN BOX COVER ASSY.

COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT.

#8 -32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
#8 STL. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 LOCK NUT SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)
FISHPAPER SHIELD 4 IN. SQ.

PIN EXTRACTOR TOOL (PIN POPPER)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 9



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — CONTROL ASSEMBLY

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY CO.

PAGE 10



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — CONTROL ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION

1 | A866-00028-0000 HANDLE ASSEMBLY

2 | 0017-00100-0025 “E"-RING

3 | 0852-00106-0000 PLATE - FOLLOWER

4 | A852-00014-00XF CONTROL SW. BRKT. & TOP PLATE ASSY.
5 | 0017-00041-0616 RUBBER BUMPER (2 REQ'D.)

6 | A866-00027-0000 PIVOT BRKT. HUB & BEARING ASSY.

7 | 0852-00701-00XF PIVOT ROD

8 10017-00103-0011 #10 - 32 LOCK NUT

9 | 0852-00101-00XF BRACE MAIN BRKT.
10 | 0017-00101-0553 #6 - 32 x 1/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (6 REQ'D.)
11 | 0017-00101-0637 #8-32x 1" CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
12 | 0017-00104-0022 #8 STL. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
13 | 0017-00103-0061 #8 - 32 HEX LOCKNUT SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)
14 | 0852-00103-00XF SWITCH BRACKET (2 REQ'D.)
15 | A852-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
16 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE (2 REQ'D.)
17 | 0017-00101-0737 #5 - 40 x 5/8 PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

PAGE 12



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — PUSH BUTTON ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢ DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00009-0384 BUTTON
2 | 0010-00593-0000 SPRING
3 | 0017-00009-0376 BUTTON HOUSING
4 | 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ'D.)
5 | 0017-00100-0025 E-RING
A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (FIRST 5 ITEMS)
6 | 0586-00107-0000 MOUNTING BRKT.
7 | 0017-00103-0054 PAL NUT
8 | A739-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSY.
9 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE
10 | 0017-00101-0526 #5-40 x9/16 PHIL. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 13



ANVIWOD Nva v

‘09 "9IN AVMAIN

ATaNISSY LHOIT LN3ISIANVINI
d0 ATEWISSY 3HNLXId LNIISIHONTd — NVIXVIVI — 998 "ON

PAGE 14



s

NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY OR

INCANDESCENT LIGHT ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢° DESCRIPTION
1 | 0017-00003-0043 18 IN. FLUORESCENT LAMP - COOL WHITE
2 | 0017-00021-0005 FLUORESCENT LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)
3 | 0017-00031-0036 FLUORESCENT SOCKET (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0017-00101-0573 #6-32 x 1/2 SLT. RND. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
5 | 0866-00108-0000 FLUORESCENT BRKT. ASSY.
6 |0017-00021-0096 2 PIN SOCKET CONNECTOR
7 10017-00003-0026 BALLAST
8 |[0017-00101-0593 #8-32 x 1/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
9 |0017-00021-0073 STARTER HOLDER
10 | 0017-00003-0019 STARTER
11 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4 R.H.M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
A866-00039-0000 FLUORESCENT CABLE ASSY.- NOT SHOWN
INCANDESCENT LIGHT ASSEMBLY
USED AFTER GAME NO. 3,000
0866-00113-0000 SOCKET MTG. BRKT. (2 REQ'D)
0017-00003-0135 LAMP SOCKET (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00003-0309 LAMP 12V., 25W. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0626 #8 - 32 x 3/4 SLT. PAN HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8 - 32 HEX NUT W/SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 15



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

=

=)
- B2
S <
=E=
D|-L|
=2 0.
S o
QLLI
7 =
(/5]
< »n
Qo =
=
s 2
LT
=
o B«
2 = >

PAGE 16

YOUR PARTICULAR GAME.



NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATE (W/O PRESSBUTTON TO
START GAME)
2 | 0017-00101-0552 #6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 | 0090-00117-03XF | COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 | 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 | 0090-00013-0200 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 | 0090-00002-02BR DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 | 0017-00005-0041 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
11 | 0090-00126-01XF | SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4" LNG. M.S.
13 | 0090-00903-0040 25¢ WINDOW
14 | 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 | 0017-00104-0002 | SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 | 0017-00103-0005 | #6-32 HEX NUT
18 | 0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 | 0017-00100-0018 “E" RING
20 | 0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
21 | 0090-00104-0000 | TOP & BTM. COIN CHUT W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 | 0017-00101-0598 #8 - 32 x 5/16 SCREW
23 | 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 | 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
25 | 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
26 | 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 | 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
28 | 0017-00100-0012 “E" RING
29 | 0093-00151-00XF COIN GUIDE MTG. BRACKET
30 | 0090-00005-0000 COIN GUIDE ASSY.
31 | 0017-00101-0555 | #6-32 x5/16 SCREW
32 | 0017-00005-0039 COIN SWITCH
33 | 0010-00557-2500 TRIPWIRE
34 | 0017-00007-0132 | PUSH-ON RING (BIK)
35 | 0017-00101-0507 #4 - 36 x 3/4 SCREW
36 | 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT.-DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000 -

A090-00064-0000

ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY. - OPTIONAL
(REPLACES ITEM 30)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY. - OPTIONAL

M/OWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 17



MM

|
|

(
(

»

@

NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY

(&)=
a [T
<&

PAGE 18



~ NO. 866 — GALAXIAN — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION

1 | MTO00-00082-0000 TRANSFORMER - 115 VOLT
2 | MTO00-00081-0000 TRANSFORMER - 240 VOLT
3 | 0017-00003-0114 NOISE FILTER
4 | A031-00002-0000 TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.
5 | 0064-030XX-XXPX | IN4004 400 V. DIODE
6 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE CLIP
7 | 0017-00003-0103 FUSE 1A. SLO-BLO
8 | 0017-00003-0261 FUSE 1.5A.SLO-BLO
9 | 0720-00001-0400 4 POSITION FUSE CLIP
10 | 0017-00003-0169 FUSE 5A. (2 REQ'D.)
11 | 0017-00003-0001 FUSE 1A. (2 REQ’'D.)
12 | 0017-00101-0637 #8 - 32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0008 #8 - 32 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)
13 | 0017-00101-0014 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (12 REQ'D.)
14 | 0017-00101-0018 #6 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

A866-00049-0000 LINE CORD ASSY.-NOT SHOWN

M/DWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 19



Yy AN
AoQl
AW00"

-
Q m
y ~
RO S

A%t awoee  +

‘133713 )
S2Z IWOI

‘a2 wwoozz  t

A2

il

dais | [ daiswt o]
L s —!

&

[

A%I¥30

|

I XHXX-XX0€0-8900
ANIS LV3H

E| L1YM S U 0S

|
!
|
| |

I |

| pHAbEG |

[ E
|

|

|

|
|
|

Mol
ut

Q000-0+¥000~398y
A5SY

:

T ===

q
2

ili alusalelslaulleiall

!
000V-25€16-280V°0d E

dgvoa 21907 JWYO

q
[~]
&
Y

v08Z q

uie

1985

LA |
T~ T~
Sl R
M
v 5]
IJ Ier

w@mﬁi %_ﬁﬁ
r- - - 77
884&__ 928 “
L e

ey

191S2
—oMYED

4,

=
18

m :m mm mmmi 8IS T2
SIS
si0930 U 2dres6 Wm_m._ﬁ 4
= wa() OO

, AGE 4R OB gz

e T3 OF | 8e1sTq
J1N98L
[—

AOt

Ll oel)

. 2
b3
H Dséc‘r
3o
w
Te]
Iy
o
HOI
HOO
[ c—] [—

Ll e

ry
13303
0
EL V-2

2JINYHI)
A0S
EL [lexe]

D
i

- H

6

Oz
AL

901 -d>vgfT T
L3NI0S Kid b2

+9-2331eT T
L13NJ0S Nid v2

08 L2ZIEWY

Intor

I”Mul_c)!

i B
| i

HH HHHH H
[oow]  [osw] [oom [oow]  fow]  foswd v
Cwed [wed [emswy (0w [EHEY  [wswmd o
E e R = R R e R ke
ol [ (W [ (] (e 2

&
-
P
A1
i i

[roib]

.
0
X

A

[

XY
JImYR3)
_'AQS
3d Oiy

]

“AQG 44001

g_ﬂi mm u P

& % =
AF e
- - - - T =7 =]

il @_NL | B_ﬂi

Bl e

m m | MN&_ | a1
Lol - _———4

osswq | eesmd | oS

wwmmj_v&

Nwmﬂvﬁ E

KING ¥108010W|

KING YI0WOL0W]

€82S

Et

Losw
| 1915124
9512 g m osT

mw_mj_vm¢

imw_m._.ﬁ@

] 2

S |4

Ommj_vh

ONmJ_vL

ONwJ_vL

2051 VL

B

oS24

lossTr2q

BeS T2

[

€

ANIS Lv3H
XXEY-XX6£0-8900

2|
<

7]

1

d¥) DINVYH3ID AV3T IvIXy 'AOS YNI'0 SALVIIONI *
200V -99800 -1ISOW "ON Lid¥d LNOAY1 LNINOJWOD

PAGE 20



MOl
ub

R @

LV

AN IMOEE  +

TEERE]
+ $2 4WO|

‘Ase umoozz  t

o]
[ewieN]

i

415 %l o]

1
L s —!

dis I

XHXX-XX0£0-8900
M¥NIS LVY3H

PHWADPQO

-,

r
0008 -25£16-280V°2d f =

O

3

E|

p=d

[ (| =] [ | =2
advod 21907 INVY9
=S loswd  [sesw{  |[eswd | esw]  oeswg  paswd
vozz
voez % 985 5w  [oeswd  [oeswd  [osesTd  [poswd
; 50 895511 E |ww | esisTiyg ozw WW_W_W_@E S
o =3
Ll d EE EE e o (od b B b
w =
= poesed  [emistid [z [ pote d sgswed  [oswd  [sw]  [sswd  |svesw
= o r——=- -7 ™ ) _mem.mwwo_
=F = i - B e R A R e e=m) BE
HH_ [ =] _ n_zuouuw:mw»mﬁzw_u_ﬂl 13MI0S Nid p2 H mm mw =
M M = E:. 80524 i g R |vesid B
vozz- ] =1 L T - — 4 - - - == -9 " | noY
M M [ezsmm _ Eh ]! | oeed ! [esmd | peiswyg
== o S SRS |
= Wlﬂ 9IS 1. 1915724 . a% b m | o528 @:_ o5 | vesid L
[ ] . L_.pmmw omED _m_ W MWED “.nu L | “‘wwOom
851X mm ammmmwm i | Sro-ommszg Saisze st | ersed | Lesmg
—T ]
Ja— BBER [ esezd  [easTd [ czswd  [roesTd T@mﬂﬁm g5
= W Sooal BeISTH ¢ [205d €651 ' C80S T lozs 1
—_
anu.v_ Y d N = »)
: 0] n;Ha_ 2 O [se5Td | L5510 d [wstd  [oswd  |oesmd
& w =]
- pose, m@ﬂ mz mm@ @mmg s ¢ [osi] | 1951 zose]  [soswyg
+ + e Rl S = .
= m:mm,m = m:m w512 Ex w o512 d lzeswd  boswg
.k.uw‘ou_ - = [z ] 3 — 3z - [T .
3 S RS m@ m_z§=8§<mmgﬁ-mmﬂ :s§ 9ASThL 985Th ! STz
INOBOO0! 4NO00O| u_“..“.._wnuwmﬂ_ Hm_ —mm@w‘ PSENT _.E.o. _ 6251y, N mw_wl_ﬁ T A ‘\ A xxﬁ.xﬂm&mewm _@
] | =] o] = =]
Ol 6 8 A ] S 14 e Zl =1 O]

4V JIWYY3ID av3] IVIXY "ADS HRI'0 SILYIIANI %

2008 -99800-ISON "ON L1¥Vvd LNOAYT LNINOJWOD

PAGE 21



RN

'
o1 I i
47v0C +5V 02
¥ R8T & 45V
) 7VAC { Oo—e 4n /1OW _ : 03 i
H H
C[J—-] 04 Fi IR1 04 :
{ AISF 5,04, | 7~ Daevma RRRPe 1 < 05 I ‘
. WEN ’
5 L7 > ;
e y cri-cp26 bk - 08 | : - _
c3s e T ; o7 '
0.1 MF ER. WOk WEN L) i
c34 . SEE w! rd i HFLIP e :
o PN .3 100! ‘>—Cl?ji = NOTE! VRAW | | o8 . I
i 10V/ELECT. ELECT. 1 _ STARS ON ) 2y ; , ,
) A "3;;67 - N - i [{¢]
7veT o1 N IR, 74365 R5S N A 2H ) » | ’
RES 78804 csr W3 120 \ « RESET N\ S
50 oM. 08 +L:‘073MF B2 1 —rr ; N ‘»fum 256h N 2v 12 :
- 6 . -
) 5w maneg§ IELECT. \ e 25 7 — N . 3
AlaF = = " =280 = |*® .o vpR 9 S S [ Z ‘ 2 H H [;_] B / o
EN wR AlS 4 x g Z_Z 7 4
3 EQ y 4 x L . J—— i
lszc{ :j b7 | +ievoc IOMF = o 5 74130 b 4 Jsle — 1] WR F < N._.l - E@ < Z A 4 v/ Y- 256 ! 15 '
AlaF ——— .5 2 [ s 2 Z !
(35 ! TANT. — 1 ra367 3 8°p < 23]s 5 Y “1‘ or 127408 & < / 7 " !
. 12VAC R56 | onr — L 3 3 vy R s HFLIP W N Z_Z 7 R 6
’ X +1 c3s 1K . Al3 slps7 174368 Al3 Attty s sp b T vep2. ¢ ©vipg B CLhorfi2 ZEEEE - AN 777 v/ _ Y
T 2200MF iNT 3 ! 1 % a2l 2 14138 b A s x? pUlNIN " 0 ®) v sl \ PR < : — CPU_ADDRESS BUS .
s — Cebe | e, ES weld, ] Al g \ i L L FLEEZAT
: { . > va K !
12veT 3] Yap= 8N vz 13 e vspl2 Al osl2.. ] 3 v @ T ALLL V2 2. 09 ¥ +7VD 256H% +5vP
c b Al3 03 v 8M 13 24, ST N 18 2 13 ’ IN4 voe >
e (3 < b YR RS i | STARS ON 5 7486 i 00! VEVNE »
Yop-=, 74138 A6 . VSYNC
18 [4 b oL A2 H Y = 10
S — b fae P 3 g He gHe ‘~ TS
i 4 Iy
i v 4 809 !
! NOTES: — GPSDV'IPZ = 4' Blo o5 _NMION A7 2561 250E CWPBLK i . ) 1N400I %
I 8Py g AM3 ZZ Py RDOAEST BUS Z N B 1 7420 L | AuDIO oio
. 8 PULL-UP RESISTORS AND 26 3 M 2 v ), — < " 3 +5vPf— S || L 7Y e 1 A6 et N T — :
DECOUPLING CAPACITORS ARE . 238 3776 s e 4 5! - N 4Y_sIopyS 2:2L—4 s 10 A o I & VRAS | 4 £ Bus } - 1V8H8 73368 !
| DISTRIBUTED OVER THE | { 803 128Y 5 0 PR g} i 13 iz A7 1* 2 : LA VoL | , L, 1a 3 8
| P.C. | . | | /1 4 7410 7474 l 256H = sQ e122 = 7 VRA H 13 R52 2 { 6 12 10
/ BOARD ASS'Y. 5. | | N LTI § v nl 16 slex 3¢ B 3 3 2 (Ao 28 2V L | z 2 i 15K voL | AUDIO CONTROL BUS : ! a >7"“‘ L1
5 B —3le 1 o 1] 7415 | 4407 ]
2. ONLY | | 203! w2 [ N 57400 702 SOUND_ - R ' 2 2 1o - s e VRA7 i o _ AN AN NN ; K CiR =
| ol RS I | ' ! 1 \ s 3] 3 I RS e 4 ° 4 5 A8 7 P 40gs SOUND o b S ] 18432 MHE RS 3
83048, OR > . 3 74 ) _13]4A 12 20 20 3 7R RS0 i ) ] |
{ © ARE USED (‘AND :TZ§F;§I)G ] | "0'\\,.9‘ 801 d N ¢ o 0::::_0_4;%55 ' 256H o ¥ - “° GJ‘Y dA TE] P 2 VRAS o ezK 4 w 2 i ‘;3': & - ° +;vP
- l 9 SHORT LNy 3 ahel 51, == ! — Z " @ T agld_FS! .1k _Ji B E
/ FOR BI-DIRECTIONAL DRIVERS o3 B A N\ Pos 1o |casrawD 5 = T ) iR A e 9] { i 6 Ras 5] Ap orl5_Fs2 S
i (1 BYTE OF DATA). | | 1 ”ﬁgf’;x' VRAM RD ’ S 7402 VBLARK 70157 A5 2M i = 9 9 g 10K x i, @ —F L R24 2 L ecLk
. | ) |‘11>c7 (17 Nt ) el N\ K gm wha 74273 2 A . 1 i Y g-Al 2}, @2 S3 Reo R2t $ 10K her R30 cee [ 2v
3. SAME AS NOTE 2, | | RML A gl 4 Rsa b__l’w NS TN AN <~ N P TS o " 7486 (4) | pan 5° e VRA9 | N A a0ee  E5% g [#22 3], astHT K y p . 10K CER, 4
IKX 6 3a 0 19 9 - i . ; A < 3]y 9L GE6O! 4
’ ) i v 2 +5VP o 9 £ o 8a s],, 2E 45yP o 2L 5 GE6OIS ¢
; . SUBSTITUTION FOR THESE ROM'S i ! T SFew N N ol Svap'2 i A P B A Y, : ohn 28 | v | , | > 4259 a E801S. R22 R28 ; . STARS ON
| 15 M 2 & 1 10, 2 13}a3 & 7 6 L] a—=2428 : - S 100K R28 i o +5VP
EMORY BRD, ASS'Y y o2 | $%3 74368 _ _ <4y RESET 3], P T st e vea 1,5 30 30 4,0 o A2 wl rais? " ! o7 7[, CR 1o o F sl la ol la 100K T OOK ! 1y To ) rsvp
1 4084 - 91383 - Asss B I ] o i sl 207 ] N * *lea el 5 Y ! s K 2 = 17 16 _—E—ﬁ?@—o‘ . | P ] A S LN ) HORE. POS. BUS — LLLNG] PN L) o o LAY 7[ VRS |3 f1 g 8] 44 ;' « 5 rala Al " Hr iy P r
; ) 9C - 74139 p- S e ™ 7 11 AS 1], S i B MTSSILE 8051 qs[lLYOLL oc o= 7 odecRS 3 | X = 8, 74164 o PR z
i ‘A worcates +sv ! i = ¢ : 1’ I:g&“ P g B DIt g E 4 s s | |3JE—1 " - miy o VRAS ) 804 :w w.: a7 fREE ' !% avok 2 R2e P : v(;:s > Sgassccaparaias oy s oAasac oo o?o o 3
h2 ELECT 13 s S 40 40 ! ~ [ b aD 40 L 6 555 330K s LR 37415 Is [iO]1 T F - -
B S | Ul 206 .} N 2t ED2eR KA CLR DS o BY i % CTINE N T - RESET. 'S oS Slw oS 3 555 | 220K 555 1213 3fa 5 |6 |0t L3lex  gle  N3A ‘2 0
ccia b YJ 1 N P ESR R o R " ) { > 10 IE NN R o Sl o8 SR =
[ — WR 2 5 A 2 & sD_ 50 ’ 15 2 ] R | 7474
NOT USED [T4} N 77 W N . 8 4 ] ) S1° 3 3 L80g Al2p 2015 0,001MF ag Ll i [ [ ‘PL’ 3 Hjcx == 3
¢ R1 pa B . E Z i | B S| 7ase 7430 1618 21 T |2 VRAZ ) 74273 TEVE |, CER. Ag 1], arfezesmar 14 = - GR 2
; P2 SHOOT 220 mL L s "M = EB\LE = £ B F 3 N i @%' ol s . b (|:( Lo & Ls :Gmg 5 ro—dls e a9 = Al 2f, @z 6 COIN LOCKOUT o 3 a7 = 5 ™ 7 743681 Res S 2 7486 3
[MER] v - o9/ S HROWR. CONTROL 8US % < T S S S < N > A ‘L;g A F3 i ; A Ml Y 9 VRES = «a P prrz ol Az 3ls e 7° COIN COUNTER . 6 ~ g-gl‘ur 1ge = Lia[iy it loo ]
2 ot N\ AN HORZ, COUNT B . Q x T T ) A ul = T ' L7e 16 OR 163 & RI8 < 0.0l MF 2 i
220 CzL L IS RAR DS 777 ANVMA\UA\N == S TN TN NN L A A Ay s s 4] WA & A i : N 2 sans L#42 a1 VRAG H |'L-’ P X 28 qa| rPX 8K ol = B ou 2,4,5,7,10 M MYLAR A A L1 ' 14 [\_ls: Teo
P2 RIGHT [3F I ! 2T 22T 1 y A 4 : o = .8 6 T ] o 124345 = 12 28 A BLUE
A . 4 5 803 VAV AV AVAVAY| N N HROWR, CONTROL BUS Z HORZ. COUNT BUS s o I Yl 7 3 Ri7 ! 12771 RS
'Y bc — > U80S S 7 7 ) 4259 = 4 z REY) |2 3
B o I i § 7B e VA A N L L W A A S — a SSSSSNSSS — - A W . . ¥ -~ 150 \ oo e W el T : oL
(N z : i = 3 E ol |12 430 7
P2 LEFT [} ™ Lapss! B A 4 Ty ! ' & 2l< H Y A 4 N A Wik Wik W WA ¥ - aslio S 1 3 ! aPs 51 150
| R4 9o BD2 : L v 7 : N 7 1 0 T 1 20K SN SN S\, HRDWR, CONTR! Gl |op s T 122 GREEN
—_ 8%  cax Il 504 R LD AT BRI B v VN AR LN 5 k3 [ S e < iz RIS | N TR CONTROLEEE S NG 9 G & 4 LeINGT 1 106
2P START [T5} Y her ! ’ :g! D4 WR p— £ — { 4IRS L, ~— S © o H » CMPBLKX za7 YR ~p N . E. L
v ¢ : 8ot |4 D = p AN 1a w = I__._.w 10 150
RS ol I {}c ] 0 2 7 77 ZZ ZZ ZCFy_ADGRESS BUS > ’ V 5 _Ag.ég 777 177 S— <<% \ \> / 5 2 . _ DRIVER T N 23| Lowsme : 224 RED
1P START L | B0 < D %Z V74 3lals 2|z i 2 L Z Z > 1% AN AN ~ b 2 = g b 2 15 Loy Z g ]
ED‘—Te AREY; 1 haps 13 s0g Jfc22 < 0 v |/ ’ S|z 1 & 2 3 N y Z 77 ——r < S S—— » ¢ A : B N I v YT T
OF P O > td a 4 . R64
220 r e | 17/\’“6" % Lo 08 % 7 f N = = \ ;Jj&' < Z_JUCT RAH BATA B VAV AV AVA - ~ ~ CPU CONTROL THUS, m - y 12 STARS OFF 56 470 WP SYNC
iy e < D1 AN > . - {48 .
| DT y 20 A v z N\ AN\ ANPRANEANRN < =[5 % y : vio# N 2 5=—19 /7a : 3 7m0 M43 {]
8 | ALL O.IMF CER.CAB-> A X. LEAD |1 3 RM2 74368 21 2 20 4 20 w0l 7 ANNERN RO~ el l" cD2 I vio 5 o 3 07[ R74-220 V¥ v ['_“ . 500
Rev. DESC PihenT [T—42 34355830 K X8 "3 4 18JA12 ai2 2% v - % 10 8 1 AN < | ,ﬁ col it 5 2ag 0 7 R75-a70" 1 N3A
. : (1343 A 1455 13 AUl % Vep WE S A REEBR SEET® % L /74 -~ AN N <1 « Al RT6-220 BLUE
i RHC,,l Bam 8D3 ’ T W Y 15] W WE T3 A *f}/P : R =@ 2R 2 N = " 77 7 v —~ 2y s A N TTROWR . CONTROL BUS, ) cog 5 [F3 535 A
220 p i6 - N 74367 v/, ; N i6 3 H
i MIDWAY MFG, CO. PILEFT [} X T4 | I A 22} . |/ s ] E— VERT. COUNT BUS Lueosi7 | ot | 4 > ) Z 77 WORZ. POS. BUS |2 ‘; A S N api 1313 03}4 8=
FRANKLIN PARK, ILL. 40 Y 'Z’}~ i 8D2 ’ 23], ¢ <« v (14 N8 __jno / . s 8D7 557 . 10 - < e ~ ! 8 N ) NN << 5 N 4l o2 RT5=350" + GREEN {0 sLue
| T TRI720 220 I LL}‘}J d < o7 i, v % w y 4 >—Llae 1H L12[CPR gl9 g § ! | *::‘%%E wE & < ) g +5vP 14 5 4 : Tf{ NG AN < — . N e R8G-470
; M cxo. v cl2 15 swg % 2|, 2 ) v = 24, A 7474 " g weost 6 | | 802 A9 2 A I | 1bs 7432 s > L ol WK 1
; 4 s 4 2 rd i3 =512 [ 2n 1] ! i \N
i ATE JAN. 1980 | womeao 1 service [3} T . A < 05 N ™ y = q g 3|, 2RZ | 1yox 3¢ [: > ““—{l :3/‘3 806 i o—p> 1 8la2 9% ;‘c 20 L 67402 o | flg alalz « D % 12 a = eSS . saLsi23 RED {16 GREEN
USED ON - 2P 3 B | » a8 w w IR P cin m ! BD3 Nrae 1107 3 6] Jossor ar O H C Al ol af | b3 e I o ° k3 T3 7402 > = - — 13
I GALAXIAN ¢ R7 o7 . 07 4 v At & % o] = 5 £ 3 | | a e 3H 8l 02 o]y 7a194f g = Izzlz|  +sve il 3 2 o S7a32 |1 3 - FOT o [T
DESC, TesT 220 7T ! < D6 51 / » L4 PO 3 ] 2l izliel el e o Luposis © 1afno1s 805 - V:K as RAM o Y » 'o o3 2 3l oafi & o T 2 = 3?2 3R ) z |; = - LS L 40 40 10 ] &ViS i S3eE {7 RED
LOGIC BOARD C & ~ . ‘xomgl 80 % 6], 61, i A5 I>is =< 1312 3 % ol ol x | | TE 2114] 2l 3 74 - 32]*'° T I o 1 ) 2 o Z| 2 2 3 o L1 2ot 10 2 RCES CMPBLKXK ! 6 L5368 mss
UITRY RS T {oE> 6 - 1> s 5l 2n W ezt o B || ] I ] al.s 2] 8|10, 7486 3 as <R35S e P 5 " € e RS 71 100
PART WO, 220 8 l [ 4 < 3 a1 7L L] e N 7] N i - 1 |z > = 3 Tweosia | 67 ! 8 H VRAM CS pRAZ, 71,2 ™ JE>Ty ~ > 2 us 2 Aasve[t {'019 : PR | AR N €I P S e 3N 14 — ] Reas . J 59
A082 - 91352 ~A/BO0O TABLE [R}- . - [Ny 05 V1 Y . 7k — KA RAM - y 4H I g~ 2 2| 15 >| E+ s ; '. 0a J2 ) oy :M 9 a3 — 3 I 2T JORN [T KT ST 7432 . 30 pox3Q i 15
RS *T £3 - .2 © 2114 8 vz = L o <s5¢ A% — ! tlae o 74175 o *+— T8 - ~ b ) NS
2 c9 | 7 = 2114 N — °= < VRAM 6 L] 2 <. .h - R - o 2 - &
20 T 4 | 4 IH 5 yo 145081 . - 40 P 2 1 s 5 B B vo, 4] v eans. ) HR 4 e L. > 4roRoapd | 3 405—4@ 15_18 19| cog 3 ° i3, A o S <] WISSIE ey
LOGIC SCHEMAT Prswoot (W} A\ PINRL Z b N & < Y F30Y yo, {14504 TR o34 o e ,,,, " bS] Y DT YT R o e L > regosf2 ) & 3 i o 8 4 E _
IC PART NO. MOS1-00866-A015 8% ok P o= >l S 3% 3 =2 vo-liz 02 op13>2 p] on ' o --=a B FE g s o o w31z Svmm 3 3 6]28 " el A8 o122 0%t — T eMHZ nl:';g%' o6 520 . () cLk ~ R6| -
220 [ ' L. ° = = N ©w es ot oo Yoy 12508 “ach #l wposis ! 37 ° L) o1z o Z gHo VvRAMS & W, yemuzy YRAMS | Fais? o o7 UPBLK 41,0 2qf2 73 T v » PPy 4 1100 s 2 ”— 56 o c22 ALb0 %ns2 | SEE SECTION A2
> come Led RS 1 hafs n! 80! I e D g" :ls N v o [0l 2oen 3| raiss P '_"_‘T"-o{%g ! LEING B IET N 4 N z iof3y 3 = Y FETTINE) WO (PRl l P nipe 7490 1420 % 700 D [Tt {Rp e, 7408 " v ) e ! RRH
hs 0 < 2 03 8 | 8§08 13O0 ol i3 4 < VRAM 3| HFLIP | b RVIS 7420 1 e 2S . S0V R63 ] OUNTER |
. 220 13 Y 9| 5" - Zo e 4 PPy 4503 & LLILLIN g I < 9 14] = 8lap  agldHFLIPIK i - 7400 I NEY I Dt 7R MYLAR 23 470
) cont [T} " T4 | =3 el N N L] 10 | ac 3pT Aueosi2 | _apy s ! 02 M P gl S < 2 5 1Bles , 2] 26 P 2 HFLIP 2 NN 7432 ES 7420113 7400 E -L ST 3100 R
e T u{%\;‘; e0d < 08 os}2 b o> Tk o - ' ‘ 2 VRAMWR L(_‘ TRANCE N WE a B Tis ) (ls . 4 A 39 7‘:86(8) wvis - 50K MYLAR . Re0 T | LOCKOUT
220 Cia ! f o6 H 5PP0” —_1__ ) < R 5 6142 o8 + " \ . [—— I
%q l‘_j. | 74368 < D1 orjZ N " {7a10 (] . weosit | 2Dn3 ! 601 804, to) 8w 12 W) VRAM 4 N W 3 s i 4 2N rove 1 HELIP2 % SMHZ B o ‘ 7 °| Sak Ro2 , T 2P sTaRT,
t «sI S 2[ e B> Teizfe! o A >vams 2 8]a il \ 3 . :
2 SW8 82 —jw a2} 3(2) 2114 ] p—— A S ¢ 02 y LBWE ; v T - M 100K
o N \ N U sl : ! o1 el AL ] e LT i o e 7> T O i 3 e
i s 5 ar Lo Do = ' = = K =
! ( ; Wowsel o | | uo JEREE By Sl Ty  fEsis ] e Y . ERE N s I ek T s 1 : el L——-—d.
53 TPT BATE ! N p-L ! L i e tos Suas o FP AT xig ynA ul rais7 | 8 ) N = ? cee 1 'K e Re3 ot woF 13 s ¥ 1 : oy
A — (1371 o o AS VRAM S 1 3A A3 > ] LBAL 1K WE bt §O . > {78
1 ‘0 - W W > i - 806 5 212 a7 & Qa2 D) viame 1Y f/"l ""’M e N s Dl > e wspt 6] 74157 [ S.)Eive LBA ! oAz B 1P A RE 73 e P p3-=16{ T Ros L8 ] sPKR
2 h ; y 4 v 4 — [ | 8z Bas 9 (8] YV IR ’;g 2 vy m::’ Lweosts 1770, 116 prRAMS o | "; - 2 A8 I o lisor 8] 2 7 RAW | S | areesewr R = 's TK 2w R86
: 0s 5 VW 17031 vaaus L +sve” Lk o z o csos ol o/ LEA® Y] 7% 27509 : - T * g +16vDC
. X 19(9)  VRAM CS N PSR | - Q os - o TR RAW & 2 A ToAs 5144 l27L 500 —_ cas 32
' ] 06 . s \ 06 3 2D LBAS LBAG AS IN 271500] a7MF |+
: ! 8 MEDf 6 L 10
, .f | 07 — — _{E?“' or | 1 b Tear T A8 erLs00 ELé%¥,"J 16
t | S IK.l [ 5 VTR - . +| 0.47MF
] : 1 L] swnz I. i 42D LBAg 271500 3 (18,5 LM377 =25V
! 08 = | ! spPa b3 R4ABS s 114 T 1aNnT
i ! 1 -)r) LBAG Sps “pa =h3 22K Ree2 NOISE g S {7V spxr
i
=% il o) — 1y
‘ ! 10 = © she 2“: 4 @ps { RO3
i S - ape S Gbe ) oci ¥ cauion:
/ " = _ © O&ZJF “CER, ggclmr + DO NUT .G
= 5 . . 4 Ut LR
] 5 S UINE BUFFER ADDRESS BUS = 50V ZRZ‘E cz28 ov -~ p———) ] oR - NNECT
/ i AN < \ MYLAR I ELECT. | = €50 gt R MEASURE
J 10V 1.0.00a7 ;
3 2 ELECT. (OOQATME CER, SPEAKER LEADS
) . ] 4 —| Tuvua TO GROUND.
. ] (jw
|5 —
' ATi2ver 6




GALAXIAN LOGIC BOARD

CHIP NUMBER FUNCTION

741500 Quad Two Input Nand
741502 Quad Two Input Nor

7404 Hex Inverter

741808 Quad Two Input And
741810 Triple Three Input Nand
741820 Dual Four Input Nand
74LS30 Eight Input Nand

741832 Quad Two Input Qr

741874 Dual “D" Flip — Flop
741586 Quad Two Input Exclusive Or
74L8107 Dual “JK" Flip — Flop
74L5138 Three to Eight Line Decoder
7418139 Dual Two to Flour Line Decoder
7418157 Quad Two Input Multiplexer
74LS161 Four Bit Counter

7418163 Four Bit Counter

T4LS164 Eight Bit Shift Register
74LS174 Hex “D" Flip — Flop
7418175 Quad D" Flip — Flop
7418194 Eight Bit Shift Register
7415259 Eight Big Addressable Latch
7418273 QOctal “D" Flip — Flop
7418823 Four Bit Binary Adder
7415245 QOctal Bus Transceiver
7418366 Hex Bus Driver — Inverting
74L8367 Hex Bus Driver

7415368 Hex Bus Driver — Inverting
7418377 Octal “D* Flip — Flop

PAGE 23



PAGE 24

CHIP NUMBER
74L8393
270800
2114
TMS4045
AM9124
2102-2
AMI101
8304
8216
LM324
555
LM377
Z80

2716
1M5610
78GUIC
ULN2075
18.432
CD4066
D44VM4
GE6015
MC14066
GEA15F
A14F
IN4148
IN4736A
D2316EC
D2364C

GALAXIAN LOGIC BOARD

FUNCTION

Dual Four Bit Binary Counter

Ram

Ram

Ram

Ram

Ram

Ram

Bus Driver — Bidirectional
Bus Driver — Bidirectional
Quad Operational Amp
Timer

Audio Amp

CPU

Prom — 16K

Prom

Voltage Regulator
Quad Buffer

X-TAL

Quad Electronic Switch
Transistor

Transistor

Quad Electronic Switch
Diode — Rectifier
Diode — Rectifier
Diode — Rectifier
Diode — Zener

16K Rom

64K Rom



| o)
| 1 H
w@.m?, _ﬁm 11NJ24Y10 —
Pl qyvoa AYOWIN - SRR
T N NITINY M ] a.0%4 "ON p— JRO— ‘OMAQ 2IVI8 LON 09
-°o dh! ><;n—! NYIXV¥IYO NO aasn
SNOISIATN
| |
1 1
v00Y-99800-1SOW 'ON L1HYd
O1LYWIHOS 01907 AMONW3INW
{ R
i Z Vi A 4 7 7 e Z 7 e A . . R A & V4 "4 2 e Z 7 yd A VAR S 4 a7
. 507 oL 3 o001 Y = = = = =
MOLO3NNOD HOLJINNOD 21 2 o1 A 2 2 b
AS+ ‘ AG+
ve 7 T ve T ~ » ov V]
v__J v 3 2 - 1 = % v
L L ~ = n o 73
“ov 3 t2 v oV Tz oV 2 g2 5 —3v
sv__¢ | 22 ey 526 / 3 ¥ M e / 8 T v
Al 1) oty Y 4 61 Q! « = o > P p al
€V sv G TV 2 Kz e & K=l - 4 v
\\ 2y 2v_ 9 2 iy Y]
‘v ¢ Ww__¢ v
ov 8 2202 Ve ov 8| 27 30 10 10 20 30 T v
] =Toz ==[0z oz o2 02 2 6V
TR T
T T 2L AL Me AL - ne §
2 20 d_ &
. [4] ol ,\*
)
- AG+ Agt ASH AS+ .
O 73 170 dd d dad 3 Y -
— sl Mm - “ wm A s A _Nm 4r 13 Al # ﬁ.m ¥ AN e g
G St G 51 6 - 3
10O vi__| vap|io 0 b 0 ER vy mlu?J. 30857 %7 B! -
L Tr | €420 1 ST €a _ o et 22 %
v vuk ve vu% euw
N AG ASH AS+ AS* f AS® T‘
| A
A W V. W S N N N VR ¥ N X A\ N . N R N A . N ¥
i
= "
8
A :«L
) 8
m~ w_ TR
£ o
v o =
L4 g
on_ w
9z
a1

AG*

PAGE 25



< | MONITOR
< JACK

-1
|
i

| ' e
I 4
: ! . : = : MONITOR INTERFACE
| ; % BALLAST BR -0 : [
(SJI ! L :
! |
! BLU |- GRAY |
{ - -|B G-R "5
| : 115V, 115V, o b o
{ | R[-w Y (-8
i
L)
DISPLAY
LAMP cl-==-=---=~|- -5
I A7 T 6 U Spl
AT AT A :T
G-Y 1 L == -
|
[ I
! ; “GALAXIAN *
' . MIDWAY MFG. CO.
l | 10750 W. GRAND AVE.
I B|-R | FRANKLIV PARK ILL. 6013/
|
|
X !
G-Y , ! WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MO5I-00866-A003
_ L4 I
i
BLU- !
I
I
L
t
FILTER i
I
|
|
: GAME LOGIC BOARD
' P C.AQ82-91353-A866
BRN BLU :
I
|
|
|
I
® Rean !
SAFETY |
SW. i
]
|
|
BRN BLU |
)
|
ON-|QFF ; !
SW. t !
| I
FIRE | |
|
BAN L Wy o-w . “ .
G-y !
|
|
|
1.5AMP d’) |
SLO-BLO 4
FUSE ,
|
I
1
41D
G-Y
o

TO COIN DOOR &
CONTROL PANEL &
MONITOR CHASIS

. M/IDWAY MFG. CO.
PAGE 26 A BALLY COMPANY



Fin
'Zoy
Iw&‘

"I'_‘

o

17«7 | MONITOR

-l @

S

[
]
'
(.

JACK

BR[-0O
~GRA
(2) 15 WATT BLU |-GRAY
DISPLAY LAMPS 115V. o 115V,
OV.o ov.
s

MT-82 XFORMER

1
| E—

]
MT-80 XFORMER 60 CYC. !
MT-81 XFORMER 50 CYC. '
|
i
N !
-
]
BRN BLU :
i
1
1
1
1
1
L 1
ON\ OFF :
SW.
BRN BLY
' \ ity - |
— j - W-R LN
Y SW. FIRE e
1
SERVICE
BRN SW o-w LK
G-Y
L~
. G-Y
17777
" TO_COIN DOOR &
CONTROL PANEL &
MONITOR CHASIS
~

U S G 0 G W U}

“GaLAaxian”
MIDWAY MFG. CO.
10750 W. GRAND AVE.
FRANKLIN PARK ILL. 6013/

WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MO 5!-00866- BOO3

GAME LOGIC BOARD
P C.A082-91353-A866

e e =

L.

MONITOR

IRTERFACE

PAGE 27




P208 TN
+20v sYNC IN| o
R310 27K R206
—csozormy 0 ‘ son T e g% rzos 330 N
T c301 N Peaco Rei2 sclre peibol s p202 o202 T {10% RED M| _ 4
0033 R313 . J301 P301 TOP & BOTTOM DPC Py vaw s =
| VR302 33K V.ouT ] 7 h L705 12 [ 5% TR202
| !'?o:gf( B10K R316 R3i9 R321 TR30 —4 PCC £ J_
(€] B304 3 IOK(Y/2) 1K) yaoe 2 2| Jeroe 4 PHASE cr20 " ¥ LU IN
430 3 3K €305 WA —1< a7, F 3 COIL 470P T 47033 % 2
; 22/25 JICA SIZ 4 3 3L+ W] wskv)] (1. skvf, o) 10 Woa - 1| ora
! , 835 o ian c3i0 [-270% TE2bbe Ts N s -»c}g 2T 5G] - ! g
3 - L il 4750 TR T 3 i ABL oigy, i 9 e &3&
I » k- 3.2V 1 TP ez s s R721 1378 a7y RM9 R720 8 8
F P303 Too06lg r307 o c3t -__] > 1K{1/72)] 56K 10k 27K 10k T 7 L
6 la v.0R vF 2200P)5 g TR308 ¢ 6 I s L L
T0 b 3y TR303 @ IR323 — ] c727] c725 [+ Pufolin) L]
CONTROL -T° 30 °:"1 Ys0™t- v 2201 N
BOARD M. " . 4 A 4
4 - ) 172w l
, 7208 £308 T |Raze, 759 4R748! A 5% _io7 TR2O TR208]. TRa0S
€304 15K 470 10 127V D¢, 3820 RSPI 510¢ ppC R752 -
R305¢ 0033 ) g ’ iyr‘zx('/z) E—
47K ¥ R327 . w h zo2ol
120K P32 R747| c754 )i 4 r7s3 h Ra1l R212 R213
L R7ed 222 ®100, s 1.2kl 3.9V 330 330 330
N c736lt 4 2! " . - e w irew 14w
o7 3 220 ” J201 5% 5% 5%
Y60 cw? xno Rge] T7oz sl 2D202 reor TR208 TR209
R351 i k
;. ; ] N Lonz o
R353 c357, R361 2 H c753 OUTPUT
L 3 1 .
c3si = 2x 3 case 10, o 27 = R R3es Wy CENTERING . | T 047 TReO! .
330071 x3st ’?13;';5(7.; V) H c358 st.m . p302 X720 100, 3W IPPZOO >§:
MY(K)""' 3 0.047 ? " 930 L'Q———wv——
I C355 (362 2 361 W S N
352l R3544. R3584 R367) MY ¥ | ¢ 7 HORIZ DRIVE TRANS
100G 15K & R355 1,8K3 6803 c360 359 47/50 1000, | 0.0022 &1 sl T701 3] = . R214 R2IS "ol
x352 3.3k 0086 L{v)/8.2W 018200 T rPe30 8 ' 1 i AN aw S vaw 3
wh - MYy T Horiz R362 \E 56.3v 9 E) * d R746/ T 5% 5% s%
VA “).05C 12K 54k N 273 & ¢ —
TP301 R359 | L 3;:35' . hor 10 10 " ||l 3% " llgg‘r .
L c3s3 2K LN U 363 DRIVE RTa i e adt -/ 2Ty 202 ’ ] L
. 3 56X proTecToR T3 Ueaa I v RSP3 ol L707 77 401 T8 cria 153)' ' BE22
% Rize ] 8.8 2 12 300 fur i P203
: J . " -] c720 -
| RN Lo g A * saliam=as. il o s By yyyyl®
c354 R372 VI'
= VR352 W cne J203
0533 » A 50K 15K ":‘GR/VERT xm3 L) E ’]; 0.1/18v I lo20s §
R382 R3e9 BOARD DC 1.5 kv . !
33 * I '
; I ~ - !PE] +130v
| mroa/v 4 +130V A V i 2o o e ‘
MAIN BOARD ADJUSTED A.V.R B C? . ? @ V100
8 SEALED NECK BOARD CRT.
., PROTECTOR o ] R404 19VEGP22
@ ADJ. TROO! - {v] L 3§29 1p708 P703 [§) 2% 3% E RT3/ cS‘Wl 2.7K(RC1/2) Hv.
’ * 1501y P - - ' 10 HOR/VERT 39K RT0S VRIOE VR7O7 [mot 1 d 28KV
f 2 T1e 4709 o8 sros[ 7o 5 80aRD [€] 9 | g-2m B2m B-2M gRe0 3 21 ~
NI L mleeryd™ By 2ysys & - —1 | @
1 11 L402 3R414 >
2 &) P’ P 'n | : P S S c40 1.2Mh $8.8K — !
= K ) D E . 71 K€ R
] AFT-ACS| sw :
[ ) l lo
Fro1 c780 A 12931 e s ) L $60! & R¥05 s :>l | !
F701 [125vaC 9 803 0P BLU A 2 R729 2. 7K(RC 124 1 t i
3 |.047 D80, Ly 8OT 12 330K A r-:>| I ! ‘
@ o L 701 8 Z] HORIZ i} E (W <;R4502 : —
Acizov ’ 7 t |dreos 7812 1a | lk [ f pre Sy T
50/60HZ, c702 390 100 pRE0Y : 0¥ Yotdrion 1402 3R415 W
@ = €701 F220K 0! o270 \ 1.2Mh 3 6.8K
o1 = UL | o NORMAL
125VAC =TI X 04 C803 D80 RB05 30 /) | “ -~ .
M) 128 VAC AP, L 680P (53 ' l o O+ ( 4
é o R509.4 TRS02 3 RB25 3 }g L g SEOPT Ko CoST RS ol §o ' l R406
C * 18K 2 X "(p 80P o Ren 027 ('Rg) (ZJ)OR"EGT ot Rez |, Li{o o+ 175.8y  7K(RC1/2
¢ i T0P { pa03 1 : 0 I
R/G $-= ° . . 5|V k
R708 €707 x707 & ;S WIS T3 90 woriz Tmod . HORIZ |verT vn:gmo | l-°' ' o © -@9> .74 R403 14 ¢Y&iu&&&& 3
3 Zﬁ& c72 . A S [ o . r__
M ¥ - . R824 EALES L 804 SERVICE é eieloloieie
(RC2) T E’ c705~C707 ‘7"6°I . d rss, |3 ¥ eaS®PT Yosor o §.0804g 1GHT] - o o Tr 0 L403 R4S
” -3Jooois/s00 3 POWER] ¥ 1sox RSS63 AUDIO OUT 44 680P . N&B . . S701 ¥ 1.2Mh ~_J—1_H.__
T c7ze koung 15K 3 TRSS2 130, 2v D806 iz 26" 626 {1
1o T (o | BseT, 2y , Ra3 o3| T gee 1
X P702 i gl |r7e3 7160 + 555 27{( /2)] ; 22 m:k""‘ i ac «ANY Rs:ogg. ‘——»FOCUS
R — J703 P703 100 N 3350 tesss sfa‘. := Coor o De0s -?'.; A Sz | ’ i O Rao9
702 cwisw 120K § T | " R/G | 3 R - 330y Wy g Rl L g
1y 2y 3 ; ° VERT = c404 | - Rai2%. 93083 3 330k
S Psot1 _jysot R552 C556 [ 2559 »——-}c%% 0, 270K ®C/2) u}c v2)
: 82K 22P 3 115 y (RG/2)
- 68.4 X 10 b, = +210V |
4 LULJ VOLUME i3 6 css23 A R6os| £402 paot [T, z‘ 3*1 pao3f 11 o tabat ot
% VRBOI 250K . >—p— 10750 68.9v 85k 473721
ADG " s 5 CONVERGENCE A L Jm o
Y J402 J401 4403 j
P704  TT704 “4 TRS53 BOARD 3oz 3y2 1 121 3v][R] I 2379 2
m ¢ 4 | esst 3 AUDIO 2.7K 4
B
o1l EME IE! 3| 750 \1 ouT ‘ il
TN 3 SUE MAIN SUBMAIN SUB MAIN SUB MAIN
- ” | 2 ;—;L- feaR Eﬂs.ssx R3S4 L80SC L8058 L8054
© H S S § RSE s] [cotor] [TinT] [vrou
sl _[._A See] 5287 [eue] [orEen] [conTiaST] [BRIGHTNESS] [Cotor] [TiNT] [VHoud

WELLS -GARDNER MONITOR SCHEMATIC K4500- 5789A

MONITOR SCHEMATIC PART NO. MOSi-00087-A0O! PAGE 28




NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes



